

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. MANN, PH.D.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 2012 CA 008263 B
)	
v.)	Judge Natalia Combs Greene
)	
NATIONAL REVIEW, INC., et al.,)	Next event: Initial Scheduling Conference
)	January 25, 2013
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
AND RAND SIMBERG'S SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

Pursuant to the District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code § 16-5502(a) (“the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act” or “the Act”), Defendants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg (“CEI Defendants”) respectfully move for an order dismissing the Complaint’s claims against them with prejudice.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Mann Produces His Controversial “Hockey Stick” Diagram.....	5
B. CEI and Others Criticize Mann’s “Hockey Stick” Diagram.....	9
C. Mann Becomes a Prominent Figure in the Climategate Controversy.....	12
D. Climategate Investigations Decline To Address the Science.....	13
E. CEI and Simberg Call for a Truly Independent Investigation.....	18
F. The Blog Post Furthers CEI and Simberg’s Call for a Truly Independent Investigation.....	20
G. Mann Vows to “Fight Back” Against His Critics.....	23
H. Mann Retaliates Against CEI’s Advocacy with This Lawsuit.....	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The CEI Defendants Are Entitled to the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act’s Protections Against Mann’s “Attempted Muzzling of Opposing Points Of View”.....	30
A. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Applies To Mann’s Claims Against The CEI Defendants.....	31
B. Mann’s Claims Against the CEI Defendants Must Be Dismissed Unless He Can Show They Are “Likely To Succeed on the Merits”..	34
II. Mann Cannot Carry His Heavy Burden Under the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act of Showing He “Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits” of His Claims.....	35
A. The Statements Express Pure Opinion, Not Actionable Assertions of Fact.....	37
B. The Statements Are Non-Actionable Rhetorical Hyperbole.....	53

	<u>Page</u>
C. The CEI Defendants Cannot Be Liable for <i>National Review's</i> Comments.....	56
D. Mann's Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim Falls With His Libel Claims.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Afro-American Pub. Co.</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (1965).....	52
<i>Agora, Inc. v Axxess, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000)	46, 48
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Carani v. Meisner</i> , No. 08-cv-02626-MSK-CBS, 2010 WL 3023805 (D. Colo. Jul. 30, 2010)	52
<i>Chapin v Knight-Rider, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4 th Cir. 1993)	47, 51, 53
<i>Churchill v. State of N.J.</i> , 378 N.J.Super. 471, 876 A.2d 311 (2005)	57
<i>Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, L.L.C.</i> , 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006).....	58
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , No. 09-1322 (D.C. Cir. filed Dec. 23, 2009)	32
<i>Coles v. Wash. Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 319 U.S. App. D.C. 215, 88 F.3d 1278 (1996)	36, 37, 53, 56
<i>Eisenstein v. WTVF-TV</i> , No. M2011-02208-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 3090307 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jul. 30, 2012)	52
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012)	31, 33, 34
<i>Fisher v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 335 (D.C. App. 1965)	47, 48, 50
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	46
<i>Goforth v. Avemco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.2d 25 (5th Cir. 1966).....	57

<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Assoc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	46, 54, 56
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....	37, 38, 54
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46, 108 S.Ct. 876, 99 L.Ed.2d 41 (1988)	36, 58
<i>Hutchison Bros. Excavation Co. v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 278 A.2d 318 (D.C. 1971).....	35
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....	57
<i>Jankovic v Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 593 F.3d 22 (C.A.D.C. 2010)	48
<i>Jenkins v. Snyder</i> , No. <i>Jenkins v.</i> 00CV2125, 2001 WL 755818 (E.D. Va. Feb. 2, 2001)	54
<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F. Supp.2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)	57
<i>Lehan v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , No. 2011 CA 004592 B (D.C. Sup. Ct. Nov 30, 2011)	34
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones Co., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>McCree v. McCree</i> , 464 A.2d 922 (D.C. 1983).....	35
<i>McMillan v. Togus Regional Office, Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 294 F.Supp.2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	38, 51
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010).....	53
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 35, 36

<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat. Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	38
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>Parks v. LaFace Records</i> , 329 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	45, 46, 52
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d.....	48, 52
<i>Redmond v Gancker Media, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3243507 (Cal.App. 1 Dist. 2012)	48
<i>Reuber, Inc. v. Food Chemical News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)	37, 52
<i>Rosen v. American Israel Public Affairs Committee, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)	38
<i>Salyer v. Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc.</i> , 701 F.Supp.2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	57
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l, Ltd. V Google, Inc.</i> , 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (2011).....	48
<i>Shepard v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1513, 2012 WL 5584615 (D.Minn. Nov. 15, 2012)	57
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	36
<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Cone Editions Press, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-02258, 2007 WL 935703 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007)	57
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , No. 09-1342, 2012 WL 4874031 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 15, 2012)	57
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. of Cal., L.A., Cal.</i> , 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988)	36

<i>Volm v. Legacy Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Or. 2002)	52
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 317 U.S. App. D.C. 79, 80 F.3d 555 (1996).....	53
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. App. D.C. 245, 235 F.3d 617 (2001).....	40, 53, 55
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 285 U.S. App. D.C. 273, 909 F.2d 512 (1990).....	53, 55, 56
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	59
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)	31
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)(i)	32
D.C. Code §§ 16-5501(1)(A)(ii), (1)(B), (3).....	33
D.C. Code § 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i>	3
D.C. Code § 16-5502.....	31
D.C. Code § 16-5502(1)(B).....	31
D.C. Code § 16-5502(3)	31
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b)	34
D.C. Code § 16-5502(d)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Leading Japanese Politician Espouses a 9/11 Fantasy, Washington Post, Mar. 8, 2010	44
David N. Kinsey, The Growth Share Approach to Mount Laurel Housing Obligations: Origins, Hijacking, and Future, 63 Rutners L. Rev. 867 (2011)	43

District of Columbia Council Comm. on Public Safety and the Judiciary Report on Bill 18-893 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	3, 30
Gordon Tullock, A Comment on Daniel Klein’s “A Plea to Economists Who Favor Liberty,” Eastern Economic Journal, Spring 2001	41
Jonathan Kahn, From Disparity to Difference: How Race-Specific Medicines May Undermine Policies To Address Inequalities in Health Care, 15 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 105 (2005).....	43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558(b)	57
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions for New Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Unites, 77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (Apr. 13, 2012)	32

In support of their Special Motion To Dismiss Pursuant to the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5502(a), Defendants Competitive Enterprise Institute (“CEI”) and Rand Simberg (collectively “CEI Defendants”) respectfully submit this Memorandum of Points and Authorities:
